

No. 14-9496

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ELIJAH MANUEL, *Petitioner*,  
v.  
CITY OF JOLIET, ILLINOIS, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of U.S. Justice  
Foundation, Downsize DC Foundation,  
DownsizeDC.org, Gun Owners Foundation,  
Gun Owners of America, Conservative Legal  
Defense and Education Fund, and Institute on  
the Constitution in Support of Petitioner**

---

MICHAEL CONNELLY  
U.S. Justice Foundation  
932 D Street, Ste. 2  
Ramona, CA 92065  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*  
*U.S. Justice Foundation*

HERBERT W. TITUS\*  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
JOHN S. MILES  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
May 9, 2016

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT GIVES RISE TO A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR MALICIOUS PROSECUTION UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983 TO RECOMPENSE PETITIONER’S PROTECTED PROPERTY INTEREST IN HIS PERSON .....	4
A. The Fourth Amendment Provides a Proper Basis for Petitioner’s Claim .....	5
B. The Fourth Amendment Protects Manuel’s Property Rights in His Person ..	8
C. Petitioner Has Suffered Economic Harm on Account of the Violation of His Fourth Amendment Rights .....	12
II. THIS COURT HAS LONG EXPRESSED DISSATISFACTION WITH THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE, PREFERRING INSTEAD OTHER REMEDIES FOR FOURTH AMENDMENT VIOLATIONS .....	13

A. Once a Powerful Tool Protecting Fourth Amendment Rights, this Court Has Significantly Narrowed Application of the Exclusionary Rule Over Time . . . . .	14
B. The Exclusionary Rule Has Been Limited, in Part, Because Other Remedies Would Address Fourth Amendment Violations . . . . .	19
C. The Court Should Adopt an Expansive View of Malicious Prosecution Claims in Recognition of the Important Fourth Amendment Rights at Stake . . . . .	21
CONCLUSION . . . . .	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u></b>	
Amendment IV .....	2, <i>passim</i>
Amendment V .....	3, 22
<b><u>STATUTE</u></b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	4, <i>passim</i>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<u>Albright v. Oliver</u> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994) . . .	5, <i>passim</i>
<u>Arizona v. Evans</u> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995) .....	16
<u>Boyd v. United States</u> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	14
<u>Florida v. Jardines</u> , 569 U.S. 1, 133 S.Ct.	
1409 (2013) .....	2, 8, 9
<u>Grady v. North Carolina</u> , 575 U.S. ___, 135	
S.Ct. 1368 (2015) .....	2, 8, 9
<u>Heien v. North Carolina</u> , 574 U.S. ___ (2014) . . .	16
<u>Hernandez-Cuevas v. Taylor</u> , 723 F.3d 91	
(1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	7
<u>Herring v. United States</u> , 555 U.S. 135	
(2009) .....	16, 17, 18
<u>Hudson v. Michigan</u> , 547 U.S. 586	
(2006) .....	13, <i>passim</i>
<u>Illinois v. Krull</u> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987) .....	15
<u>Kalina v. Fletcher</u> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997) .....	8
<u>Mapp v. Ohio</u> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) .....	14, 17, 20
<u>Massachusetts v. Sheppard</u> , 468 U.S. 981 (1984)	15
<u>Murray v. United States</u> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988) . . .	16
<u>New York v. Harris</u> , 495 U.S. 14 (1990) .....	16
<u>New York v. Quarles</u> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984) .....	16
<u>Olmstead v. United States</u> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) .	14
<u>People v. Defore</u> , 150 N.E. 585 (N.Y. 1926) .....	15
<u>Segura v. United States</u> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984) . . .	15

<u>Terry v. Ohio</u> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) . . . . .	15
<u>United States v. Calandra</u> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974) .	15
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 565 U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012) . . . . .	2, 8, 9, 10
<u>United States v. Leon</u> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) . . . . .	15, <i>passim</i>
<u>Weeks v. United States</u> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	14, 17

#### MISCELLANEOUS

B. Bailyn, <u>The Ideological Origins of the American Revolution</u> (Harvard University Press 1967) . . . . .	10
W. Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> . . . . .	12
R. M. Bloom and H. J. Massey, “Accounting for Federalism in State Courts — Exclusion of Evidence Obtained Lawfully By Federal Agents,” 79 UNIV. COLO. L. REV. 381 (2007) .	18
W. J. Brennan, Jr., “State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights,” 90 HARV. L. REV. 489 (1977) . . . . .	18
J. P. Goldstein, “From the Exclusionary Rule to a Constitutional Tort for Malicious Prosecutions,” 106 COLUM. L. REV. 643 (2006) . . . . .	21
A. Liptak, “Supreme Court Steps Closer to Repeal of Evidence Ruling,” NEW YORK TIMES (Jan. 31, 2009) . . . . .	18
J. Locke, <u>Second Treatise of Government</u> . . .	10, 11
S. Mills and T. Lighty, “Cops rarely punished when judges find testimony false, questionable,” Chicago Tribune (May 6, 2016) . . . . .	21
J. Rakove, <u>Revolutionaries. A New History of the Invention of America</u> (Houghton Mifflin Harcourt 2010) . . . . .	11
